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No. 19, S.] [Published April 20, 1961,
' CHAPTER 27

AN ACT to repeal and recreate 97.046 (6) (a) of the statutes, relating to
grade A milk regulations.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly,
do enact as follows:

97.046 (6) (a) of the statutes is repealed and recreated to read:

97.046 (6) (a) Regulation of the production, processing and distribu-
tion of grade A milk and grade A milk products under minimum sanitary
requirements which are uniform throughout the state and the United
States is essential for the protection of consumers and the economic well-
being of the dairy industry, and is therefore a matter of state-wide con-
cern; however, nothing in this section shall impair or abridge the power of
any municipality ‘or county to regulate milk or milk products under sani-
tary requirements and standards which are in reasonable accord with those
issued under this section or the power to impose reasonable license permit
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and inspection fees which combined shall not exceed the cost of necessary
inspection. A municipality or county shall not impose fees for its inspection
of milk producers, dairy plant facilities or dairy products which are
under the inspection supervision of another governmental unit within or
without the state with a valid certification rating made or approved by the
state board of health. No governmental unit shall impose or collect a fee
directly from the producer. A license or permit fee not to exceed $25 an-
nually may be imposed on milk distributors licensed under s. 97.045 and on
dairy plants under the inspection supervision of another governmental unit
which are engaged in the distribution of milk within a municipality or
county.

Approved April 17, 1961.
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